Site Suitability Review
of the
Minot Municipal Landfill
by
Phillip L. Greer
North Dakota Geological Survey
and
Jeffrey Olson

9
155-083-33BAC
Figure 3. Location-numbering system for the
Minot municipal landfill.
topography. Small, closed depressions are common within this
area. The upland area is dissected by ravines of
intermittent streams which drain northward toward the Souris
River.
The near-surface geologic materials in the region are
represented by glacial sediments of the Coleharbor Group
except for small outcrops of Paleocene bedrock along the
valley walls. The thickness of glacial sediments in Ward
County generally ranges from 0 to 400 feet (Bluemle, 1989).
These sediments include till, glaciofluvial, and lacustrine
deposits. The uppermost bedrock formation is the Bullion
Creek Formation, which is composed of interbedded clay, silt,
sand, lignite, and limestone. The Bullion Creek Formation
was deposited in deltaic, fluvial, and lacustrine
environments.
Local Geology
The landfill is located on the upland area near the
bluff overlooking the Souris Valley (Fig. 1). A deep ravine
is located along the west edge of Areas C and A with several
smaller ravines located on the north side of Area C.
Elevations within the landfill boundaries range from about
1650 to 1800 feet.
Refuse at the landfill was initially placed within the
ravines in Areas C and A. These ravines are susceptible to
erosion during periods of heavy rainfall such as the summer
11
of 1993. Beginning in 1980 the refuse was placed further
east in Area A using the trench method. In 1990 operations
were moved to Area B (Donohue, 1990).
The elevation of the bedrock surface beneath the site
has not been determined. Donohue's test hole OW-101A,
located in the northwest corner of Area C, encountered black
clay, gray sand, and a thin lignite seam from 17 feet to the
bottom of the hole at 65 feet (elevation 1588 to 1630 feet).
Donohue interpreted this interval as a Pleistocene lacustrine
deposit, but it could also be a Paleocene sand and
carbonaceous clay of the Bullion Creek Formation.
The glacial sediments at the landfill consist of sandy
clay till with relatively thin and probably discontinuous
layers of sand and gravel. A thicker sand occurs in test
holes B-108, B-112, B-113, and 155-083-33BADB at elevations
of about 1740 to 1760 feet (Fig.4 and 5, lithologic logs in
Appendicies C and D). In test holes B-114 and 33BAC a thin
(5-foot-thick) sand occurs at about the same elevation. This
sand may underlie much of Area B. Many of the test holes in
the south end of the site (for example, 107A, 109A, and 110A)
are too shallow to determine whether the sand is present in
this area.
12
A
EUEVATION
IN FEET
1800 —
1775 —
1750 —
co
0
1725 — TILL
TEST HOUE
MONITORING
OR
CLAY WELL
HORIZONTAL
SCALE IN FEET
I	 I
0	 150
I
300SILT
• SCREENED VERTICAL